In the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, the Group uses yield curve shift by potential possible change of

benchmark interest rates during the coming year. For the needs of the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis,

average levels of benchmark interest rates in a given year were used. The scale of potential interest rate

sensitivity gap was estimated on the basis of volatilities implied of ATMF options for the interest rate quoted on

the inter-bank market for foreign currencies, for which the Group has the exposition to interest rate risk from the

balance sheet date.

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated quarterly report for the period of 3 months ended 31 March 2017

(in thousands of zlotys/PLN)

63

31 March 2017

(unaudited)
Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 31 March 2017

WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial instruments

WIBOR + 55 pb WIBOR - 55 pb

EURIBOR + 15,79 pb EURIBOR - 15,79 pb

Carrying

amount

Value

at risk
Profit / loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   85 573   83 896   64   -   (64)   -   114   -   (114)   -

Trade and other receivables   291 188   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   203 955   203 955   921   -   (921)   -   58   -   (58)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   (897 207)   (897 207)   (3 079)   -   3 079   -   (533)   -   533   -

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities
   (172 879)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments
   (8 244)   (7 996)   -   -   -   -   -   389   -   (389)

Total   (497 614)   (617 352)   (2 094)   -   2 094   -   (361)   389   361   (389)

pb – basic points

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated quarterly report for the period of 3 months ended 31 March 2017

(in thousands of zlotys/PLN)

64

31 March 2016

(unaudited)
Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 31 March 2016

WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial instruments

WIBOR + 72 pb WIBOR – 72 pb EURIBOR + 19,51 pb EURIBOR - 19,51 pb

Carrying

amount

Value

at risk
Profit / loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   88 627   84 136   73   -   (73)   -   144   -   (144)   -

Trade and other receivables   259 106   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   280 662   280 662   1 602   -   (1 602)   -   113   -   (113)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
 (1 244 199)   (1 244 199)   (5 595)   -   5 595   -   (911)   -   911   -

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities
   (225 153)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments   (15 135)   (15 135)   -   -   -   -   -   927   -   (927)

Total   (856 092)   (894 536)   (3 920)   -   3 920   -   (654)   927   654   (927)

pb – basic points

33.2. Currency risk

The Group is exposed to the currency risk due to concluded transactions. Such risk also concerns credit and loan liabilities and purchase of CO2. In 2016, the Group’s

companies did not apply the instruments to mitigate the risk arising from changes in exchange rates, except for ZE PAK SA, which secured the EUR exchange rate for part of

the flows related to the purchase of CO2 emission allowances. In order to secure the exchange rate, the forward transactions with the settlement date in December 2017 were

applied.

The potential possible changes of currency rates were calculated on the basis of annual volatilities implied for currency options quoted on the interbank market for a given pair

of currencies from the balance sheet date.

The Group identifies the exposure to EUR/PLN exchange rate changes. The below table presents the gross financial result sensitivity for exchange rate changes rationally

possible to occur, assuming non-variability of other risk factors for these classes of financial instruments exposed to the exchange rate change risk.

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated quarterly report for the period of 3 months ended 31 March 2017

(in thousands of zlotys/PLN)

65

  31 March 2017 (unaudited) Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk as of 31 March 2017

EUR/PLN

Classes of financial instruments

EUR/PLN + 7,25% EUR/PLN - 7,25%

4,5257 3,9139

  Carrying amount
Value

at risk
Profit / loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   85 573   72 316   5 243   -   (5 243)   -

Trade and other receivables   291 188   159   12   -   (12)   -

Derivative financial instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   203 955   36 563   2 651   -   (2 651)   -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   (897 207)   (337 370)   (24 459)   -   24 459   -

Trade payables and other financial liabilities   (172 879)   (265)   (19)   -   19   -

Derivative financial instruments   (8 244)   (248)   -   -   -   -

Total   (497 614)   (228 845)   (16 572)   -   16 572   -

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated quarterly report for the period of 3 months ended 31 March 2017

(in thousands of zlotys/PLN)

66

  31 March 2016 Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk as of 31 March 2016

(unaudited) EUR/PLN

Classes of financial instruments

EUR/PLN + 8,525% EUR/PLN - 8,525%

4,6323 3,9045

  Carrying amount
Value

at risk
Profit / loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   88 627   73 934   6 303   -   (6 303)   -